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\/ Winnipeg, Jen. 26, 1911.
Searetar i
Dert. Indian Affairs,

Ottate, Ont.

| . 7
Dear Sir:- _ ' /
8
I beg to apply on behalf of the ndfTrunk Pecifiec

Reilway Company for right of waey ineluding the following lots
situated in the town of 01d Battleford lying immediately south
of the Battle river in the Industrial School Reserve:

Lots 11 and 12, north of lst St., end wesf® of 1st Ave. West.
TLots 11 and 12, South of 1st St., and west of Central Avenue.
Tots 11 end 12, north of 2nd St., and west of fentral Avenue.
Lots 10, 11 and 12, south of 2nd 5t., and wast of Central Ave.
Loeta 9, 10 and 11, north of 3rd 3t., and west of Centrsl Ave.
Lots 7, 8, 9 and 10, south of 3rd St., and want of Central Ave.
Iota 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, north of 4th 8t., and weat of Cen-
tral Avenus.

Lote 1, 2, 3, 4 end 5, south of 4th 3t., and weat of Central
Avenue, and emst of Central Avenue, Lota 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.

Lot 1, north of 5th 8t., and west of fantral Avenus.

Lota 1 to 9, east of Central Avenue.

lots 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, south oZ 6th 8t,, and west of
Central Avenue.

Lots 11, 12, 13 and 14, north of 6th St., and east of

fantral Avenue.

Tots 14, 15 and 16, south of 6th st., and sast of Central Ave.
Lots 14, 15 and 16, north of 7th st., and east of Central Ave.

1 enclose blue print showing location of lota.

The Company wish to have some or &ll of the streets
alosed end I shall be glad if you will adviae me %O whom ap-
plication should be made. I understand that the land is not

within the Corporation of the Town cf Battleford.

Yours truly, '/?}
£

s
Land CempriE@Mioner.
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379950

Ottawa Peby 3»d,IOII,

I beg to aoknowledge the reacipt of your letter
0" the 25%h ultino Ho.2088 in which you make ammlication
in tho interest of the Grand Trunk Pacifie Railway: for
a nusber o town lote in the towm of 0ld ¥attloford,Sank.
and %o inform vou that the matter will roceive attention.
I nay eay that there 1m an unmottlod ratter
in commeotion with the Toad allowansesbetween the lots
held by this Department ror Industrial School purposes.
wnd I may add that 1% would appea¥ to be rather obJection=-
able to ®ell to your Company the lot® as applied for. The
land 48 now hold for the purposs ox;?'rr.&:?uml and in ite
intor ob 1% might be preferable to sell only the »irht
of wvay actually required as the boundaries of the lands
Ay af now apnliel for would be
1t 142 hored that the
uestion © the eaid rosd allovanas w be mottled ahowtly
when you wil) bg. again advised. I may say that all applig=-
K408 £ Amen gy nsian e mEven 1n 40 epegtgen
blue printe of the sane3I have therorore to request you
to be good enough to forward a tracing shoving the lands
you apoiled for and one bl print o the sare; ons blue

print having been forwarded with vour said lotter.,

Your obodient msexvant

: G UaliyloyEag, ,
. Land @omni sat Loner, ABoi gtant
@Grand Trunk Paoific Rwy.
Winnipeg,Mmn .,

bDeputy and Seoretory,




BXD.

ttama Feby .81 ,I0I1.

I berr to ennlome horowith a blue vrint aouy of
a plon reccived from the Grand Trunk Pani®ie Raillway ahowing
aptain lote in the 014 tovn of Battleford required by the
Commany for ita right of way. I @hall be obliged 1f you
will be good enouprh to inform me abt as a;':r.\fly a date an you
reasonably oan what ia the sum of .'.ane%12};0'.lld be 4 ooanded
from the mid Cormany as cormpensation for the land desired.
Thore 18 an unsettled question with the Provincial Publie
workn Departsent relating te the closing of certain road
allowances aoynss the land held for ” the use off the
Battleord Industrial Sohool whinsh 4t is hoped will shortly
be mettled. This may neocesseitate a ohange in the plan
smbmitted by the Tompany. The band Comriasioner of the
Bailway Cormany has nlao boen informed that 1t would
wpraar to be profgmable to take the usual right of way

instead of the entire lots vhish are shown on the plam and

which vou will obselve /‘ the boundariems of the land

adjacent to the Rallway excoodingly irregular.

Your obodiont mervant
Rev, E,Matheson,
Prinoipal,
ABei stant Deputy and Secretarv.
Battleford Industrial Bohool,

Battleford,Samk,
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379950,

Ottawa, March 8, 1911.

Sir,-

Referring to your letter of the 3rda ultimo
(your file Ko0.2083) I beg to drew your sttention td 'the
right of way as proposed to be taken throupk ‘the lands
of the battleford Industrial Sohool and to inform you
that the Department is g diaposed to sell only the
right of way required and nct the balance of the megeral
town-lots through which it passes, Plans to accord sholuld
thereforeh be filed.

in this cornnection I have to say that Rev.
Mr. Matheson, Principal of the School, fears that the
right of way may be lef't unfenced, that the stock of
the Institution will get out and the [ields will be un-
protected. 1 shall be obliged ir you will be good
enough to reqguest the proper offlcer of your Company to
take especial ocare Lo have the necessary fencing well

Korvel
doneAin time to prevent any danage.

your obedient amervert,

Asat, Deputy & Secretary.

GsUe«Ryley, Esg.,
Land Commissioner,
Grand Trunk Paoific Rwy.,
winnipeg, Man.

ARCHIVES
CANADA

-




379980.

Ottawa, Narch 9, 1011.

Sir,=

Referring to your letterrs of the 17th ana 17th
ultimo, 1 beg to inform you that & Reilwey Comrany is re-
quired by law to fence its right of way. Kindly btring
the subject of the necessary fencing to the attentlon
of the losal Kesident Engineer or other responsible

officer of the urand Trunk Pecific Pacific Railway CoC.,

andin the event of its being omitted or neglected you

might bring the matter to the attention of the Depart=-
ment.

Kindly send your veluation of the Rand (and
damnges) roquired by the Rallway Jompany as requosted

in 1lstter to you of the 2rd ultimo.

Your obedient servant,

Asst, Deputy and Lecretary.

Rev. E. datheson,
Principal,
battleford Irdustriasl School,

wattleford, Sask,
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THE Grano Trunk PaciFic 2
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LIMITED ’
WINNIPEG, SANADA

ooy

EoMminaNLE

2083

Secretary, .

A
Department of Tndlan Affalrn;k}}lf%ﬁ¢y

//..
Vs Y

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear S5ir:-

Re old Fattleford right of way through Indian
Industrial School. 1

Referring to your favor of the 3rd ultimo. You say that
in the interest of the schocl 1t might be preferable to sell only
the right of way actually required as the boundaries of the lands
adjacent to the right of way as now applied for would be exceedingly
irregular, and that in making applicaticen for lands through Indian
Reserves the appllication should be accompanled by plan on tracing
cloth, and two blue prints of same.

I am, therefore, forwarding you traclinpg and two blue
prints, which shows the actual land required for right of way, and
if you think it would be praferable to only let this Company have
such lends as are absolutely required for right of way, I shall be
glad to hear from you to that effect, or for all of the lots before
applied for.

Awalting your reply, T am,

Yours truly,

Land Conmissioner.

. PUBLIC HIVES
ARCHIVES LIQUES
" CANADA
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GrAND TRUNK PaciFic RaIL
II.ANI:} DEPARTMENT

* WINNIFED, MAN,
.

GEOC. H. PoPE

MyaHT OF WaAY AND CLAME ASEhT

March 31st,,1911,

263 /-

764145

Mr., J. D. McLean,
Assist. Deputy & Secretary,
Dept. of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont.

Re Indian Reserve at 01d Battleford.

Replying to your favor of the 8th inst.,
file 379950, with rogard to rizht of way. I am forward-
ing you two blue prints and one tracing as requosted in
your communication, shoving right of way across the lots
only, and not taking in all the land as per your favor of
the 8th instant,

With regard to fencing I wrote Yo our Div-
ision Enginaar’:/and he states that efforts w11l bo made
to have the fencing pushed through this property as soon
as the track reaches there, in the meantime, if necessary,
I will do what I can to have the temporary fenco placed
to keep the cattle from running at lirge.’

I truet this wil)l meet with your approbatioca.
Kindly send me your price for right of way. I also enc-

lose you a liat of lands and acreages through shich our




-

364146

Yours truly

Right of Way Agent.

1ine passos,




:LIST OF LOTS CROSSED:

Q the Grand Trunk Pacific Railway at 01ld Battlaford.

384146

Lots, Location., . Acroags.

N. 1at.8t, W,.C.A. —O+50-ho eS8
. 18t.8t. " —Ov30— '/G
2nd.8t. —0:50— "'y
2nd.8t, .
2nd.8t.
2nd.8¢t.
3rd.St,
3rd.8t.
4¢th.St.
4th.8t.
4th,.St.
6th.8t.
6th. 8t,
5th.8t.
11,12,13 & 14 5th.St.
15,14,15,16, Sth. Bt.
7th.St.

-~ /
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9) ' . . Ottawa, April 7, 1911.

8ir,-

I beg to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the
31st ultimo and of a tracing and two blue rrints showing the
right of way of the Battleford Branch of the Grand Trunk
Pacific Branch Lines Qompany through certain 1ots includea
in the reserve for the Battleford Industrial School. TInoldent-
ally I may say that a similar set of plans had already been
received, trensmittea with a letter deted fth ultimo from
iire G« U. Ryley, and it is presumed that you will infbrm Mr.
Ryley of ?he contents of this letter as a reply to his letter,

I Rdf‘:rri;g to the plan it is to be noted that the school
. v Ph Loty
u/_]ands are limitaﬁﬂun the north side of Fourth Street. A1l lands
hese are not under the oontrol of this Department,

The total erea of the land shown bn the plan and under
the control of this pDepartment is therefore 3.96 acres which
have been valued at $75.00 per scre = $297.00, which should' be
paid to this pepartment.

I have to draw your especial attention to the faot that
your line spparently passes throurh the N. Ww. &' 17 and the
north haXf § of 5. W. $ =17 « 48.16-W.3.M, and as these lahds
form purt of the School reserve they are under the gontrol
of thia Department. The necessary plans should' be forwerded
and the right of way arranged for before entry is made on the

lands for gonstruction purposes,

Pope, Esq., The
Right of Way Apent,
Grand Trunk Paolfic Rwy.,
Wirmipel, Man.




The tracing accompanying your said letter 1s enoloBed

herewith, I have to request you to be good enough to have

it signed by the Ohlef Engineer or other rdsponsible offlger

of the Company &nd returned to this Department.

Your obedient servant,

Asst, Deputy and Seoretary.




GrAND TRUNK PAciFic RaiLway
LAND DEPARTMENT

WINNIFPESG, MAN.

MianT oF WAY AND CLaims AsEnT

am!'n
* 11 AFFAIRE,

Mr, J. D, McLean, APR 28 1011
Assistant Deputy and Secretary,
SUNRVEY 8.
Ottawa, Ont, -
Dear Sir:-

:Re Indian Reserve at 0ld Battleford and Right of Way:

I have to thank you for your favor of the 7th instant,
file 379.950, enclosing the tracing of the right of way through
the dld townsite of Battleford.

I regret very much that you were put to the trouble of
returning this for signature, but it wus an over-sight. I now
return it properly signed by Mr. B. B. Kelliher, Chief Engineer,

ard trust vou will find it in order.

q I also note that you name a price of §75.00 per acre

for the 3. 6 acres right of way, $397.00, and voucher will be
prepared and cheque sent to you in the usual way, for this amount.

1 also note that you say that the school lands are
11:1ted on the north side of 4th Street, All lands north of these
are not under tha control of your Department. I shall be very
7lad 1f you can tell me whether it belongs to the Crown,

I have to thank you for your kind attention to the

Yours truly,
—) é ?"’)

Right of Way Agant.

PUBLIC
ARCHIVEB Q ES
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379,950,

Ottawa, May I, I9II.

Bir, -

Referring to your letter of the 20th ultimo
1 beg to atate that the North limit of the Battleford
schocl lande is the north limit of the lots onthe
North side of Fourth Stroet as shown onthe blue print
herewith enclosed.

With reference to your enquiry as to whether
the lote north of the said limit belong to the Crown
I have to ask you tobe good enough to communicate on
the subject withthe Secretary of the Interior Departm
ment, who will probably be able to inform you what dis.

tiom has been made of the suid lots.

Yocur obedtent servant,

S LY, -doa

Apat. Deputy and Sacretary .

Gecrge H. Pope, E8q.,
Right of Way Agent,
Grund Trunk Pacifio Rwy.,
Winnipeg, Man.

. PUBLIC HIV
ARCHIVES%BLIQ ES
CANADA
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GRAND TRUNK PaciFic RAaiLway i 4
LAND DEPARTMENT "/ “J

WINNIPEG, MAN.

a t&..ﬂtl-( : - .

BiskT o7 War Awa Ciaine AsENT l

April 20th.,1911.

= _ (“OEPT. OF INDIAG AFFAIRS,
\

J MAY 2 191]
Mr. J. D..MoLean,
Assistant Deputy & Secretary,

Dept. of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Sir:-

Re Bection 17-43-16, West 3rd.

Referring to your favor of the 7th instant. You
call my special attention to the fact that our line apparently
passes through the ¥, W. & of 17, and the N.} of the S.W. & of
17. I am sending you today tracing and blue print showing the
course of our line through this section 17, and you will note
that it passes through the N, W, % and takes 4.53 acres and from
the N. E. 7.24, but it dces not touch the 8, E. quarter. I under-
stand that you omm the N.X}, and I shall be very glad if you
could give the price for the right of way across this,

ﬁr Yours truly,

Yo D

Right of Way Agent.

IC ARCHIV
Agg}?}’vms LIQUES
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Ottawa, May 6, I91I.

Rev. Bir, =

Enclosad herewith is a blus print plan ehowing

the Right of Way of the Bauttleford Branch of the Grand Trumk
Pacifio through ths N.W.} Seo. I7, Tp. #3, R.16, W.3.H.,
baing & part of the lands held for the purposss of the Pattde-

ford Industrial School. I have to request you to be good
enough to make a careful valuation of the land and damages
And ae soog as you conveniently ocan.
1 The North sust quarter of the said seodion
ﬁﬁpn on the plan is not under the control of this
Department.,

Your obedient sexrvant,

Asat. Deputy und Bsoratary.
Rev. E. Mathsaon ,
Prinoipal,
Battleford Induastriul School,
Battleford, Saek.




379,950,

Ottawa, May 6, ISII.

fir, -
I beg %0 ackmnowledge the receipt of your
etter of the 20th ultimo and of traoimg and blus printas
showing the Right of Way of the Battleford Branoh of the
rand Trunk Pacific Briunmch Limes Company through the N.W.
4 Beo 17, Tp.43, R.I6, W.3.¥., held for the purposes of
the Battleford Imdian Industrisl School and to inform you
that the matter will receive immediate attentionm.
The N.E.} of the said Sec.17, also shown
on your plam is mot umder the control of this Department.

it is moted that you state that the area m takem im the

%D Referring to your letter of the 20th ult.,
/ l L]

V town.lots ia 3.96.; this area does mot appear %0 acoord
with the plam. Will you be good encugh to advise as %0
the discrepancy.

Your obedieat servant,

Asat. Deputy and SBeoratuary.
George H. Pope, Eeq.,
Right of Way Agent,
Orand Trumk Poacific Rwy.,
Winnipeg, Mam.
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Ottawa, June 12, 1911,

8ir,~
With reference to your letter of the 20th April
last, I beg to inform you that the Right of Way of the
Battleford Branch , (G.T.P.Rwy.) through the ¥, W, ¢
Sec/17, Tp.l43, R.16, W,3.M. bas been valued at $25.00
per sore. The area taken is 4,53 mores; the amount due
is therefore $113.25.
You were informed by letter datagjgpril last,
that $297.00 was due for the land therein referred toj
mount due is therefore $410.25. 1 have es-
ally to request that thie matter be closed with as
1ittle delay as possible.

Your obedient servant,

Asst. Deputy and Becretary.

ﬁ‘grgc H. Pope, Eeq.,
Right of Way Agent,
Grand Trunk Pacific Rwy,.,
Winnipeg, Mem,
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& 37%9%.

Ottawa, June 17, 1911,

8ix, @

Referring to your letter of the 26th ultime
No.850, I have to say that special permission is not requis
ed to enable owners of adjrocent properties 4$o oonneot
their fences with the Right of Way fences of a Rallway}
you may connect your fences accordingly.

It is noted that you have ascertained that
the loweet rate for the Right of Way , to be demanded
from thl Railway Company is, according to prevailing
opinion, $25.,00 per acrejit is presumed thet you eemmil-

Fow conour in thie wvaluation.

Your ocbadient servant,

f i )\
v (\ \&J A LB
\ A -
A AL
.A' \\
\ \

Asot. ‘Deputy and Seoretary,

E; Mathesson, Esq.,
Prineipal,
Battleford Industrial Bohool,
Battleford, Bask,
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Ottawa, RFrd June, 1911.

R VAN
| k|

K,.ﬁid Pxoellenay

The Covarnor General in Counecil.

/N

Tha vndsreignad bege to
atate that Avpliestion han Danl nade to the
Departaent o Indisn Affelrs by the Grand
Trunk Pacl™la Faliway (ompany for »ient of
way far 4te Ratilafor! Bransh through the
¥, ®. 3 of 8. 17, Tr. 4%, R. 28, V. 5rd K.,
whiah forms part of the Rattlaford Indian
Induatrial Sapen)] lends,

Tha underaimmed would re-
somman! that tha said railway oompany be
allowad Lo aoaquire the risht of way above
rafarred to, uron suah terme as may he ae_’rend,f

— :’( Lf.

for surerintendant Oaneral

of Indian Affairs,




GrRAND TRUNK PACIFIC RAILWAY /
LAND DEFARTMENT
WINNIPESG, MAMN.

I ot i g sty June 19th., 1911.

253/~

Mr, J. D. McLean,
Asst. Deputy & Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont.
Dear Sir:-

T beg to acknowledge receipt of your favor of the 12th
instant, file #378.950, relative to right of way through the N.W.}
of 17-43-16, West of the 3rd. Meridian, on the Battleford Branch,
and note you say same has been valued at $25.00 per acre, which makes
the amount due $113.25, and this, together with the $297.00 for the
portions of land between 4th and 7th streets, amounts to $410.25.

I am issulng vouchers for these amounts, and reporting the
matter to Mr. H., H., Hansard, our Asslstant Solicitor, who will arrange
to have the matter closed with as little delay as possible,

Allow me to express my thanks for your courtesy in this

Yours truly,
4%d7/3 7
e /4

Right of Way Agent.

. PUBLIC HIVE
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AND TRUNK PaciFic RaiLway
4 LAND DEFPARTMENT
WINNIPEG, MAN.,

. June 19th., 1911,

163/~

Mr. J. D, Hcﬂ%an,
Asst. Deputy & Secr
Department of T
Ottawa, On
Dear Sir:-
In your letter of the 6th instant, file #379.950, you asay:
"it 185 noted that you state that the area taken in the town-
lots is 3.96 acres; this area does not appear to accord with
the plan.”

In reply, permit me to say, that in your letter of the 7th
of April last, you fixed the area at 3.96 acres. I submitted these
matters to the Chief Engineer, Mr, Kelliher, and he says:

"I beg to say that in computing the right of way between 4th
and 7th streets, I find, that, agsuming that all lanes and
sireets are to be closed except 6th and 7th streets, the
total area would be 3.96 acres. I think it would be well,
however, to request Mr. McLean for a statement showing how
thls area was calculated,

I presume that is the way the 3.96 acres 1s arrived at, and
for this the Company are perfectly willing to pay, according to your
price $297.00. I note you say that the N.E.} of 17-43-16, West 3rd.
Meridian, is not under the control of your Department.

I may say that our englneers make the acreage 3.49 acres,

axclusive of the streets and lanes referred to above.

éwjj‘: z.réf;éra)

Right of Way Agent.,

Yours truly,

LIC HIVES
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Ottawa, July 4, 1911,

Sir,~-

Referring to your letter of the 19%h inetand
I beg to inform you that the area 5.96 nores 1o arrived
at by deducting from the ®Liest of Lote crossed at 0ld4
Battleford® furnished with your letter of the 3lat
Maroh last all $hd¥ areas above and including 8,Third
Streat,

wrea of 0.19 in the lots on Noxth eide of

reet is omitited on the planj inoluding this

apdh the total area according to the plen is 3.68 acres.

Your obedient servant,

~ al k
A /o~ ¢ 3

Aest, DNeputy and Beoretary.

Geoxrge H, Pope, Esq.,
Right of Wny Agent,
@rand Trunk Pacific Rwy.,
Winnipeg, Mem,

CANADA
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P. 0. 1496 ,&’7575? b’o
Cauncit, appmoned by s dio.df.m;.nzz,f%m

Donesad on He Bth July 1911,

321141

On a Memorandum dated 23rd June 1911, from the
(2 superintendent General of Indian Affairs, stating that ap-
pl}qﬁ;}oEﬂFaa been made to the Department of Indian Affairs
bﬁifha &*ﬁﬁn Trunk Pacific Railway Oompany for right of
t ‘}‘iav for its Battleford branch through the N.W.} or 8. 17,
Tp. 43, R. 16, W. 3rd M., which forms part of the Battle-
ford Indian Industrial School lands,
The Minister recommends that the said railway
company be allowed to acquire the right of way above re-
ferred to, upon such terms as may be agreed upon.

The Committee oubmit the same for approval.

W5 2 A o _
/é?ﬁ/f/d/ﬁ S Ton L

Clerk of the-Privy Council.

The Honourable

The Buperintendent General of Indian Affairs.

-
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